regionally (for specific areas), sectorally (for certain industries), and sub-sectorally (for 
subdivisions of particular industries) (Sulistiawati, 2012). According to the Riau Provincial 
Department of Manpower and Transmigration, the 2025 Regional Minimum Wage for 
Bengkalis Regency is set at IDR 3,933,620 (three million nine hundred thirty-three thousand 
six hundred twenty rupiah). Therefore, based on the questionnaire data presented above, it 
can be concluded that the wages provided by employers do not align with the expectations 
outlined in Article 23 paragraph (3) letter (f) of Bengkalis Regency Regional Regulation No.